part of Nigeria. The temperature of the area ranges from 24 to 40 °C. The annual 

rainfall of Maiduguri averages 552.1mm (21.7) per year. The ecological zone of 

Borno is characterized by vast grassland and few trees.  

Experimental Animals and Designs  

One thousand four hundred (1400), day-old broiler chicks of two strains (Cobb 

500 and Ross 308) will be obtained from a reputable hatchery and used for the 

study in four Experiments. They will be reared at the Poultry unit of the 

University of Maiduguri Livestock Teaching and Research farm.